Interest paid  (0.7)  (0.8)

Income tax paid  (13.4)  (10.0)

Pro forma net cash flow  29.1  22.4

Notes:
1. Refer to the Notes to Table 4.17.

4.5  Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical
Statement of Financial Position

4.5.1 Overview

Table 4.19 below sets out a summary of the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2020,
adjusted for certain pro forma items, including to take into account the effect of the acquisition of SunDoctors, the capital
structure that will be in place following completion of the Offer, the impact of the Offer, repayment of the JobKeeper
Payments and the dividend proposed to be paid prior to the Offer, as if they had occurred as at 31 December 2020. F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

AUSTRALIAN CLINICAL LABS LIMITED PROSPECTUS 87

Table 4.19: Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro forma Historical Statement of Financial
Position

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

AUD in millions Notes
ACL

Statutory

Add
SunDoctors
Acquisition

Net cash
impact of
the Offer

Debt and
transaction
settlement

ACL
New
debt

JobKeeper
Repayment

Other
Pre IPO

Transactions
Pro

forma

Cash and cash
equivalents  35.0  2.0  119.0  (231.8)  103.3  (21.9)  4.4  10.0

Trade and other
receivables  52.4  1.3  –  –  –  –  –  53.7

Inventories  13.7  0.6  –  –  –  –  –  14.2

Other assets 8  5.2  0.7  0.5  –  –  –  –  6.4

Total current
assets  106.3  4.6  119.5  (231.8)  103.3  (21.9)  4.4  84.3

Plant and
equipment  37.2  4.0  –  –  –  –  –  41.1

Right of use
assets  148.8  4.7  –  –  –  –  –  153.5

Goodwill and
other intangibles  35.7  67.7  –  –  –  –  –  103.5

Other financial
assets 9  1.0  0.0  –  –  –  –  –  1.0

Deferred Tax
Assets 10  17.8  –  5.5  –  –  –  –  23.3

Non-current
assets  240.5  76.4  5.5  –  –  –  –  322.4

Total assets  346.8  81.0  125.0  (231.8)  103.3  (21.9)  4.4  406.7

Trade and other
payables  (37.2)  (2.8)  –  –  –  –  –  (40.0)

Borrowings  (20.2)  (0.7)  –  20.9  0.3  –  –  0.3

Lease liabilities  (62.7)  (1.8)  –  –  –  –  –  (64.5)

Provisions  (43.9)  (0.5)  –  –  –  –  –  (44.4)

Deferred
consideration 11  (8.0)  (0.1)  –  8.0  –  –  –  (0.1)

Current tax
liabilities 12  (11.4)  (0.0)  2.0  2.3  –  –  –  (7.2)

Total current
liabilities  (183.4)  (6.0)  2.0  31.2  0.3  –  –  (155.9)

Lease liabilities  (92.5)  (3.1)  –  –  –  –  –  (95.6)

Borrowings  (191.4)  (3.5)  –  194.9  (103.6)  –  –  (103.6)

Provisions  (2.7)  (0.2)  –  –  –  –  –  (2.9)

Deferred
consideration 11  –  (0.1)  –  –  –  –  –  (0.1)

Deferred tax
liabilities  (0.0)  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  –  (1.5)

Total non-
current liabilities  (286.6)  (8.4)  –  194.9  (103.6)  –  –  (203.7)

Total liabilities  (470.1)  (14.4)  2.0  226.1  (103.3)  –   –   (359.6)

Net Assets  (123.3)  66.7  126.9  (5.7)  –   (21.9)  4.4  47.1

Total Equity  (123.3)  66.7  126.9  (5.7)  –  (21.9)  4.4  47.1

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

AUSTRALIAN CLINICAL LABS LIMITED PROSPECTUS88

4. Financial Information

Notes:
1. Statutory Statement of Financial Position of Australian Clinical Labs Limited at 31 December 2020.
2. Inclusion of the statement of financial position of SunDoctors at 27 December 2020, inclusive of ACL’s estimate of the identifiable intangible assets that will be recognised by ACL

upon the acquisition (refer to Section 4.2.4 for further details in respect of the proposed SunDoctors acquisition).
3. Net cash impact of the Offer of $119.0 million, including Offer proceeds of $142.3 million less costs directly attributable to the Offer ($26.3 million, including $23.3 million of cash

[…]

Ltd. This remaining element of the acquisition was completed and repaid in February 2021 and hence has been shown as an adjustment in the Pro forma Statement of Financial
Position. Balance also includes outstanding earnout payments due on SunDoctors’ acquisitions.

12. Current tax liabilities adjustments include $2.0 million adjustment for the costs of the Offer immediately deductible (mainly cash bonus paid), and $2.3 million primarily related to
the write-off of $5.7 million of capitalised borrowing costs on the existing facility.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

AUSTRALIAN CLINICAL LABS LIMITED PROSPECTUS 89

4.5.2 Capitalisation and Indebtedness
ACL’s principal source of funding comes from the cash flow generated from operations, the cash and cash equivalents on
its balance sheet and undrawn amounts under its bank facilities. Table 4.20 below sets out the statutory and pro forma
indebtedness of ACL as at 31 December 2020.

Table 4.20: Summary Indebtedness as at 31 December 2020

Statutory Pro Forma

AUD in millions 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20

Non-current borrowings

Existing Facility  (191.4)  –

New Bank Facilities  –   (103.6)

Current borrowings

Existing Facility  (20.2)  –

New Bank Facilities  –   0.3

Total debt excluding lease liabilities  (211.6)  (103.3)

Cash and cash equivalents  35.0  10.0

Total net debt excluding lease liabilities  (176.6)  (93.3)

Lease liabilities  (155.2)  (160.1)

Net debt  (331.9)  (253.4)

Key metrics

Net debt (excluding lease liabilities)/LTM Dec-20 EBITDA (AASB 117, excl. Non Cash items)  1.2  1.0

Net debt (excluding lease liabilities)/FY21F EBITDA (AASB 117, excl. Non Cash items)  1.8  0.8

Net debt (excluding lease liabilities)/LTM Dec-21F EBITDA (AASB 117, excl. Non Cash items)  3.5  1.0

Net debt/LTM Dec-20 EBITDA (AASB 16)  1.5  1.4

Net debt/FY21F EBITDA (AASB 16)  1.9  1.2

Net debt/LTM Dec-21F EBITDA (AASB 16)  2.7  1.4

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

AUSTRALIAN CLINICAL LABS LIMITED PROSPECTUS90

4. Financial Information

4.5.3 Description of bank facilities
Overview of bank facilities

As set out in Section 9.8, the Company has executed a commitment letter and term sheet with Commonwealth Bank of
Australia in respect of the provision of both a term debt facility and a working capital facility (together, the New Banking
Facilities) from the date of the Offer. The Company’s financing arrangements therefore expected to be in place as at the
date of the Offer are set out in Table 4.21 below.

Table 4.21: New Banking Facilities